The State of Florida Public Service Comprission The State of Florida Public Service Comprission Teleplus, LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity as a Reseller of Telephone Services

Surrender of Certificate of Convenience and Public Necessity As Inter-Exchange Resale Carrier

Teleplus, LLC, (hereafter called "Teleplus" or "Carrier") hereby requests approval for the Voluntary Surrender of its Certification TK032 and discontinuance of Services in the State of Florida by the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") and states as follows in support of this request:

- 1. Teleplus, LLC is a Delaware corporation registered to do business in the State of Florida ;
- On October 10, 2005 Teleplus was granted a Certificate of Convenience and Public Necessity as an Inter-Exchange by the Commission to provide resold services within the state of Florida;
- Since January 1, 2010 the Carrier has had a dramatic change of business, and, is no longer offering telecommunication services in the State of Florida, or, to Florida consumers of telephone services;
- 4. The Carrier has no end-user subscribers or established customers in the State of Florida at this time requiring Notice of Discontinuance of Service or Surrender of its Certification;

COM

APA ECR

GCL

RAD SSC

ADM

OPC CLK 5. Teleplus has <u>not</u> petitioned for Bankruptcy Protection under U.S. Federal or State Bankruptcy Protection, and does not intend to do so within the next consecutive ninety (90) calendar days.

05687 JUL 12 9

FPSC-COMMISSION OF ERM

- Teleplus has <u>not</u> petitioned for Bankruptcy Protection under U.S. Federal or State Bankruptcy Protection, and does not intend to do so within the next consecutive ninety (90) calendar days.
- 6. At this time, Teleplus desires to voluntarily surrender its Certificate of Convenience and Public Necessity granted by the Commission, and reserve the right to re-apply for such certification in the future, if and when, its business involves rendering telecommunication services within the State of Florida.
- 7. Upon grant of the Surrender by the Commission, Teleplus shall wind-up all governmental filings in the State of Florida and cause all other registrations in the State of Florida to be canceled.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion of the foregoing Request for Surrender its State of Florida Certificate of Convenience and Public Necessity as a Telecommunications Reseller, Teleplus, LLC certifies that all of the information in this application is accurate and correct; that no end-user subscribers or customers in the State of Florida will be adversely affected by this surrender; and that upon grant of surrender, Teleplus will cause all necessary filings to be made to wind-up and cancel its business dealings in the State of Florida. For these reasons, respectfully requests that the Commission grant this application.

Respectfully submitted, Teleplus, LLC By: /s/ /s/

Name < Amr Ibrahim>

Title: Manager of Teleplus, LLC

Date: Friday, June 04, 2010